## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-309**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE ARTWORK PROPOSALS SELECTED BY THE REVIEW PANEL AND APPROVED BY THE ARTS COMMISSION FOR THE UTILITY BOX BEAUTIFICATION PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH THE RESPECTIVE ARTISTS; AND RATIFYING A LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH COSUMNES COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

**WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove (City) Arts Commission (Commission) is dedicated to promoting arts and culture in the City and as part of their mission, the Commission beautified several utility boxes in 2016. In 2020, the Commission decided to beautify additional boxes and requested staff look into the process; and

**WHEREAS**, a Request for Proposals (RFP) was issued on November 9, 2020, and nine local artists responded to the RFP; and

**WHEREAS**, a Review Panel, consisting of two members of the Arts Commission and a staff member, met on January 7, 2021, and selected three finalists; and

**WHEREAS**, at their January 21, 2021 meeting, the Commission approved the three finalists, all of which are based in Sacramento County and have experience with public art; and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission approved three utility box locations in high visibility areas where the artwork will enhance the locations, one of which is located on Cosumnes Community Services District (CCSD) property necessitating a License Agreement with the CCSD; and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission has allocated \$5,000 from its annual budget for the cost of this program to pay artist fees and the costs for the fabrication and installation of the wraps for the boxes.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the artwork proposals selected by the Review Panel and approved by the Arts Commission for the Utility Box Beautification Program, authorizes the City Manager to execute contracts with the respective artists, in substantially the forms presented, and ratifies the License Agreement with Cosumnes Community Services District for the Utility Box Beautification Program.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13<sup>th</sup> day of October 2021

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

muph

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS

ATTEST: <u>JASON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK</u>

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-309

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE )

*I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 13, 2021 by the following vote:* 

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California